

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Plaintiff- Appellee,*

v.

ALEX AZAR II, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Courts  
for the Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
MICHAEL D. BERRY  
STEPHANIE N. TAUB  
LEA E. PATTERSON  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 West Plano Parkway  
SUITE 1600  
PLANO, TX 75075

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIFFANY H. BATES  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW CLINIC  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

June 22, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. HHS’s definitions of statutory terms are reasonable and comport with the text of the statutes that Congress passed..... 3

II. HHS’s definition of discrimination is a logical outgrowth of the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking ..... 6

    A. The NPRM was sufficient to "fairly apprise" interested stakeholders of the proceedings.....8

    B. The Final Rule demonstrates HHS's responsiveness to stakeholder input.....10

III. The Rule honors the decisions Congress made in protecting the conscience rights of healthcare professionals.....12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	10, 12
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-12611 (E.D. Mich., Apr. 11, 2016) .....	15
<i>American Medical Ass’n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Austin Lifecare, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. A-11-CA-875-LY (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2014) .....	16
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	3, 7, 14
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) .....	7
<i>CSM Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Empire Health Found. for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 958 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Foothill Church v. Rouillard</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02165 (E.D. Cal., Oct. 23, 2017) .....	15
<i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10, 13
<i>Long Island Care v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> ,	

791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Ne. Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Wash. 2019) .....	4, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1)-(3) .....	6
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, § 507(d)(1), Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. A., 133 Stat. 2534, 2607 (2019).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
150 Cong. Rec. 25,044-45 (2004) .....	7
First Liberty et al., <i>Public Comment Supporting Proposed Rule “Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care”</i> (Mar. 27, 2018) (“First Liberty Comment”), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fDNu4B">bit.ly/3fDNu4B</a> .....	15, 16
Merriam-Webster.com, <a href="https://bit.ly/3df2LqS">bit.ly/3df2LqS</a> .....	7

Seth Augenstein, <i>UMDNJ, 12 Nurses Settle Lawsuit Claiming They Were Forced to Assist with Abortions</i> , NJ.com (Dec. 23, 2011) .....	15
Stephanie N. Taub, <i>NY v. HHS and the Challenge of Protecting Conscience Rights in Healthcare</i> , 21 Fed. Soc. Rev. 10, 12 (2020).....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 88.2.....	3
45 C.F.R. § 88.2(4) .....	11
45 C.F.R. § 88.2(5).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 88.2(6) .....	12
45 C.F.R. §§ 88.2(4)-(6).....	9, 13
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 3892 (Jan. 26, 2018).....	9, 10, 11
Final Rule, <i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (July 22, 2019).....	passim
